

BEFORE THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT
No. 23-60037

JOHN EARL ERICKSON,
Debtor/Appellant,

BAP Case No. WW-22-1186

v.

JASON WILSON-AGUILAR,
Trustee/Appellee.

In re the Bankruptcy of
JOHN EARL ERICKSON,
Debtor

Bankr. Court Case No. 22-10784-TWD

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Dated at Galveston, Texas this 29th day of March, 2024.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Rhonda Hernandez

Rhonda Hernandez, Attorney for Appellant
Hernandez Law Office
P.O. Box 16924
Galveston, Texas 77552
Tel:(409) 939-4546
Email: Rhonda.Hdz@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	13
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	21
I. The Bankruptcy Court erred as a matter of law in holding that a Chapter 13 Plan providing for the sale of the Debtor’s Homestead of over 40 years with the proceeds of the sale being paid to the holders of allowed claims could not be confirmed based on the Court’s misapplication of 11 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(2) which prohibits modification of the first mortgage on Debtor’s Homestead because Appellant was not seeking to modify the August 27, 2015 Foreclosure Judgment but was proposing a cure under 11 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(3).	21
A. Appellant was not proposing to modify the claim contrary to 11 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(2); he proposed to cure under 11 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(3) by selling his Homestead.	21
B. The Bankruptcy Court’s conclusions regarding the permissibility of the cure by sale are contrary to the only evidence in the record.	36

II. The proceedings for Dismissal of the Chapter 13 Petition with a Two (2) Year Filing Bar Violated Appellant’s Due Process Rights Guaranteed by the Fifth Amendment to the <i>Constitution of the United States</i> .	47
III. The findings of fact upon which the Order for Dismissal with Filing Bar are illogical and unsupported by the record.	52
IV. The Bankruptcy Court lacked authority to dismiss the Petition with a filing bar under 11 U.S.C. § 105(a).	52
V. The Court abused its discretion in imposing the filing bar for a period of two (2) years.	53
VI. The Court abused its discretion in failing to reconsider its July 21, 2022 Order.	54
CONCLUSION	56
ADDENDUM 1. Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States	
ADDENDUM 2. 11 U.S.C. §1322	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATION OF RELATED CASES	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitution of the United States

Fifth Amendment	14, 15, 37, 48
Due Process Rights	passim

United States Supreme Court cases

<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545, 85 S.Ct. 1187, 14 L.Ed.2d 62 (1965)	39, 48, 52, 54, 56
<i>Haines v. Kerner</i> , 404 U.S. 519, 520-521 (1972)	17
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Mass.</i> , 549 U.S. 365, 127 S.Ct. 1105, 166 L.Ed.2d 956 (2007)	20, 53, 54
<i>Nobelman v. American Savings Bank</i> , 508 U.S. 324, 113 S.Ct. 2106, 124 L.Ed.2d 228 (1993)	18, 24, 31, 32

Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals cases

<i>In re Leavitt</i> , 171 F.3d 1219 (9 th Cir. 1999)	12, 15
<i>Power v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 655 F.2d 1380 (9 th Cir. 1981)	40, 55
<i>U.S. v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9 th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>USA v. Mateo-Mendez</i> , 215 F.3d 1039, 1042 (9 th Cir. 2000)	16

Ninth Circuit Bankruptcy Appellate Panel cases

<i>Duran v. Gudino (In re Duran)</i> , 630 B.R. 797 (9 th Cir. BAP 2021)	15, 53
--	--------

Ellsworth v. Lifescape Med. Assocs., P.C. (In re Ellsworth), 455 B.R. 904, 922-23 (9th Cir. BAP 2011) 15

Garner v. Shier (In re Garner), 246 B.R. 617 (9th Cir. BAP 2000) 37

In re Gavia, 24 B.R. 573 (9th Cir. BAP 1982)(per curiam) 22

In re Frazer, 377 B.R. 621 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2007) 26, 42

In re Nelson, 59 B.R. 417 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1985) 23

In re Proudfoot, 144 B.R. 876 (9th Cir. BAP 1992) 22
